CODE REVISER USE ONLY

RULE-MAKING ORDER OFFICE OF THE CODE REVISER
EMERGENCY RULE ONLY STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

CR-103E (Decem ber 2017) DATE: November 07,2024

(Implements RCW 34.05.350 TIME:  8:52 AM
and 34.05.360) WSR 24-23-005

Agency: Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW): 24 - 258

Effective date of rule:
Emergency Rules
\ Immediately upon filing.
O  Later (specify)

Any other findings required by other provisions of law as precondition to adoption or effectiveness of rule?
D\ Yes [ No If Yes, explain:

Purpose: On July 10, 2024, WDFW adopted a series of emergency rules under WSR #24-15-031 to increase the total
number of special hunt permits allowed under WACs 220-415-030, 220-415-060, 220-415-070, 220-415-120 and 220-415-
130 by 738 for the 2024-25 hunting season in order to align with the number of special hunt permits that were drawn in error
through the department’s electronic licensing system. This previous emergency rule filing also sought to reduce the Mountain
Goat raffle permit authorized under WAC 220-412-070 to zero for the 2024-25 hunting season to help mitigate this issue. The
emergency rules adopted under WSR #24-15-031 expires on November 7, 2024. The department is adopting and refiling the
same set of emergency rules to continue to cover special hunt permits through the 2024-25 hunting season..

Citation of rules affected by this order:
New:
Repealed:
Amended: WACs 220-412-070, 220-415-030, 220-415-060, 220-415-070, 220-415-120, 220-415-130.
Suspended:

Statutory authority for adoption: : RCWs 77.04.012, 77.04.020, 77.04.055, and 77.12.047.

Other authority:

EMERGENCY RULE

Under RCW 34.05.350 the agency for good cause finds:

\ That immediate adoption, amendment, or repeal of a rule is necessary for the preservation of the public health,
safety, or general welfare, and that observing the time requirements of notice and opportunity to comment upon
adoption of a permanent rule would be contrary to the public interest.

\D\ That state or federal law or federal rule or a federal deadline for state receipt of federal funds requires immediate
adoption of a rule.

Reasons for this finding: The department adopted these emergency rules based on an error earlier this year with the
department’s drawing system that incorrectly awarded 738 additional special hunt permits that were authorized under WACs
220-415-030, 220-415-060, 220-415-070, 220-415-120 and 220-415-130 for the 2024-25 hunting season. To mitigate this
error, the department had to add the incorrectly awarded 738 permits among these foregoing regulations. The department
also needed to remove the 2024-25 hunting season mountain goat raffle permit, authorized in WAC 220-412-070, to
accommodate permit level changes in WAC 220-415-130 (Mountain goat seasons, permit quotas, and areas). When the first
set of emergency rules were adopted and filed on July 10, there was insufficient time to engage in permanent rule making.
The issuance of these additional permits was not anticipated to have a population level impact on current deer, elk, bighorn
sheep, mountain goat and moose populations. By adopting and refiling this emergency rule, the department seeks to
accommodate a large number of hunters who had drawn in error for these limited hunting opportunities that had been
planned since June 12, 2024 when the results of the draw were publicly announced. These special hunt permits remain
active through the 2024-25 hunting season. The department began permanent rule making on this topic under WSR 24-21-
094 that was filed on October 17, 2024
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Note: If any category is left blank, it will be calculated as zero.
No descriptive text.

Count by whole WAC sections only, from the WAC number through the history note.
A section may be counted in more than one category.

The number of sections adopted in order to comply with:

Federal statute: New Amended Repealed
Federal rules or standards: New Amended Repealed
Recently enacted state statutes: New Amended Repealed
The number of sections adopted at the request of a nongovernmental entity:
New Amended Repealed
The number of sections adopted on the agency’s own initiative:
New Amended 6 Repealed
The number of sections adopted in order to clarify, streamline, or reform agency procedures:
New Amended Repealed
The number of sections adopted using:
Negotiated rule making: New Amended Repealed
Pilot rule making: New Amended Repealed
Other alternative rule making: New Amended Repealed
Date Adopted: November 7, 2024 Signature: .

Name: Kelly Susewind

Title: Director, WDFW
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NEW SECTIONS

220-412-07000B Big game and wild turkey auction, raffle, and special incentive
permits.

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of WAC 220-412-070, effective immediately,
until further notice, shall be modified to include the additional information

set forth below while other provisions of WAC 220-412-070 not addressed
herein remain in effect unless otherwise amended by emergency rule:

(17)(e) MOUNTAIN GOAT RAFFLE PERMIT
Number of permit hunters selected: 0

220-415-03000B 2024 Deer special permits.

(1) The table in WAC 220-415-030, effective immediately, until further notice,
shall be modified to include the additional information set forth below while
other provisions of WAC 220-415-030 not addressed herein remain in effect
unless otherwise amended by emergency rule:

ANTLERLESS DEER

Hunt Name Boundary Tag Dates Original Permits | Adjusted Permits
Whitcomb Deer Area 3071 | AR Oct. 17-25 10 11
Whitcomb Deer Area 3071 @ MZ Mov. 29 - Dec. 5 10 11
Paterson Deer Area 3072 | AR Oct. 17-29 10 11
Washtucna GMUs 139, 142,  MZ MNov. 25 - Dec. 8 200 201
284,381

Prescott GMU 149 MZ Sept. 28 - Oct. 6 10 11
Blue Creek GMU 154 MZ Sept. 28 -0Oct. & 10 11
Marengo GMU 163 MF MNov. 1-12

Marengo GMU 163 MZ Sept. 28 -0Oct. &

Beezley GMU 272 AR MNov. 20- Dec. 8 40 43
Wahluke GMU 278 AR Mov. 20- Dec. 8 40 48
Mossyrock GMU 505 MF Oct.12-31 30 32
Winston GMU 520 MF Oct.12-31 20 21
Coweeman GMU 550 MZ Sept. 28 -0Oct. & 10 14
Olympic GMU 621 MF Oct. 12-31 15 16

Kitsap GMU 627 MF Oct. 12-31 25 26



Mason
Wynoochee
Satsop

Satsop

Mashel

Morth River
Morth River
Minot Peak
Minot Peak
Capitol Peak
Capitol Peak
Skookurmnchuck
Williams Creek

BUCK DEER
Hunt Name
Dayton
Marengo
Tucannaon
Mountain View
East Okanogan
Sinlahekin
Gardner
Chiliwist
Alta
5t. Andrews
Moses Coulee
Ritzville
Whitcomb
Whitcomb
West Klickitat
Skokomish
Morth River

DEER 65+
Hunt Name

Roosevelt Mule Deer

Harrington
Washtucna

GMU 633
GMU 648
GMU 651
GMU 651
GMU 654
GMU 658
GMU 658
GMU 660
GMU 660
GMU 663
GMU 663
GMU 667
GMU 673

Boundary
GMU 162
GMU 163
GMU 166
GMU 172
GMU 204
GMU 215
GMU 231
GMU 239
GMU 242
GMU 254
GMU 269
GMU 284
Deer Area 3071
Deer Area 3071
GMU 578
GMU 636
GMU 658

Boundary

GMU 133
GMU 136

GMUs 139,142,284,381

MF
MF
MF
MZ
AR

MF
MZ
MF
MZ
MF
MZ
MF
MF

Tag
Mz
MZ
MZ
Mz
MF
MF
MF
MF
MEF
MF
Mz
MF
AR

MZ
MZ
AR

MF

Oct. 12-31

Oct. 12-31

Oct. 12-31

Mov. 27 - Dec. 15
Oct. 12-31

Oct. 12-31
Sept. 28 - Oct. &
Oct. 12-31
Sept. 28 - Oct. 6
Oct. 12-31
Sept. 28 - Oct. 6
Oct. 12-31

Oct. 12-31

Dates

Sept. 28-Oct. b
Sept. 28-Oct. 6
Sept. 28-Oct. 6
Sept. 28-0ct. 6
Nov. 1-20

Nov. 1-20

Nov. 1-20

Nov. 1-20

Nov. 1-20

Nov. 1-20

Nov. 25 - Dec. 3
Nov. 1-20

Sept. 29 - Oct. 11
Nov. 18-26
Dec. 1-8

Nov. 1-13

Nov. 1-13

Tag

Modern
Modern
Modern

20
30
15
30
10
10

20

20

Original Permits

21
33
18
32
11
11
13
21

23

Adjusted Permits

15 16
10 15
5 B
15 18
20 21
20 21
10 11
10 11
10 14
4 3]
3 4
11 15
10 12
5 b
20 23
5 B
4 5
Dates Original Adjusted
Permits Permits
Oct. 12-22 15 16
Oct. 12-22 10 11
Oct. 12-22 20 21



21

o G| =l

12
11

21
21
11

21

13
13

Blue Mtns. Foothills = GMUs 145, 149, 154, 163, Modern | Oct. 12-22 15
Deer Area 1010, 178, 181
Sinlahekin GMU 215 Modern | Oct. 12-22 5
Chewuch GMU 218 Modern | Oct. 12-22 5
Pearrygin GMU 224 Modern = Oct. 12-22 5
Entiat GMU 247 Modern | Oct. 12-22 3
Rattlesnake Hills GMU 372 Modern | Oct. 12-22 10
Horse Heaven Hills GMU 373 Modern | Oct. 12-22 10
Toutle GMU 556 Modern | Oct. 12-31 5
Mason GMU 633 Modern | Oct. 12-31 20
Wynoochee GMU 648 Modern = Oct. 12-31 20
Satsop GMU 651 Modern = Oct. 12-31 10
Morth River GMU 658 Modern | Oct. 12-31 5
Capitol Peak GMU 663 Modern = Oct. 12-31 5
Palisades GMUs 266, 269 Modern | Oct. 12-22 5
DEER DISABLED HUNTERS
Hunt Name | Boundary Tag Dates Original
Permits
Palisades GMUs 266, 269 Modern Oct. 12-22 5
Bridgeport | GMUs 248, 260 Modern Oct. 12-22 5
Washtucna | GMUs 139, 142, Modern Oct. 12-22 20
284,381
Capitol GMU 663 Modern Oct. 12-31 5
Peak
Washougal | GMU 568 Modern Oct. 12-31 2
Kahlotus GMU 381 Modern Nov. 1-14 10
Beezley GMU 272 Modern Oct. 12-22 10
Mission GMU 251 Modern Oct. 12-22 2
Entiat GMU 247 Modern Oct. 12-22 2
Entiat GMU 247 Muzzleload | Sept. 28-Oct. 3
er 3]
Alta GMU 242 Modern Oct. 12-22
Chiliwist GMU 239 Modern Oct. 12-22
Pearrygin GMU 224 Modern Oct. 12-22 5
DEER MASTER HUNTER
Hunt Boundary Tag | Dates Original Adjusted
Name Permits Permits
Region &6 | Designated Areas Any | July 1, 2024 - March 31, 10
in Region & 2025
Region3 | Designated Areas Any | Aug. 1, 2024 - March 31, 40
in Region 3 2025



DEER YOUTH
Hunt Name

Skookumchuck
Capitol Peak
Minot Peak
Minot Peak
North River
Mashel
Satsop
Wynoochee
Mason

Pysht

West Klickitat
West Klickitat
Wind River
Siouxon
Toutle
Coweeman
Packwood
Grayback

Horse Heaven
Hills
Desert

Beezley
Mission
Mission

Swakane
Entiat
Chiliwist
Chewuch
Sinlahekin
Couse
Dayton
Prescott
Washtucna

Paterson

Boundary

GMU 667
GMU 663
GMU 660
GMU 660
GMU 658
GMU 654
GMU 651
GMU 648
GMU 633
GMU 603
GMU 578
GMU 578
GMU 574
GMU 572
GMU 556
GMU 550
GMU 516
GMU 388
GMU 373

GMU 250
GMU 272
GMU 251
GMU 251

GMU 250
GMU 247
GMU 239
GMU 218
GMU 215
GMU 181
GMU 162
GMU 149

GMU 139, 142, 284,

381
Deer Area 3072

Tag Dates

Modern Oct. 5-31
Modern Oct. 7-31
Modern Oct. 7-31
Modern Mov. 1-13
Modern Oct. 5-31
Modern Oct. 5-31
Modern Oct. 7-31
Modern Oct. 7-31
Modern Mov. 1-17
Modern Mov. 1-13

Modern Oct. 12-31
Modern Oct. 12-31
Modern Oct. 12-31
Modern Oct. 12-31
Modern Oct. 12-31
Modern Oct. 12-31
Modern Oct. 12-31
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22

Modern Dec. 7-29
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22
Muzzleload @ Sept. 28 -
er Oct. 6

Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22
Modern Oct. 12-22

Muzzleload | Mov. 1-13
er

Original
Permits

20

15
20
20
25

v i

15
10

10

12

[ud

o i kR

10

20
100

Adjusted
Permits

25

17
25
21
26

o =) 03| O

22
11

11

20
45

P Y

s i = I o3 NN R WY |

12

24
102



SECOND DEER

Hunt Name

Benge

Central Okanogan

Conconully
Mt. Spokane

Mica Peak

Roosevelt White-

tailed Deer
Harrington

Harrington
Harrington

Steptoe
Steptoe

Washtucna

Almota
Almota
Sinlahekin
Pearrygin
Gardner
Alta

Foster Creek
Foster Creek

Badger
Moses Coulee

Desert
Kahlotus
Cypress

Whidbey
Camano

Anderson

Deschutes

Boundary

Deer Area 2010
Deer Area 2014
Deer Area 2016
GMU 124

GMU 127
GMU 133

GMU 136
GMU 136
GMU 136

GMU 139
GMU 139

GMU 139, 142,
284, 381
GMU 142
GMU 142
GMU 215
GMU 224
GMU 231
GMU 242
GMU 260
GMU 260

GMU 266
GMU 269

GMU 290
GMU 381
GMU 417

GMU 420
GMU 421

GMU 655

GMU 666

Tag

Any
Any
Any
Modern

Archery
Archery

Modern
Archery

Muzzlel
oader
Archery

Muzzlel
oader
Modern

Modern
Archery
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Muzzlel
oader

Modern

Muzzlel
oader

Modern
Modern
Modern

Any
Archery

Archery

Modern

Dates

Dec. 17-24
Sept. 3-0ct. 6
Sept.3-0ct. 6

Oct. 12-25 and Nov. 9-
19

Sept. 1-27 and Nov. 25-
Dec. 15

Sept. 1-27

Oct. 12-22
Sept. 1-27
Sept. 28-0Oct. 6

Sept. 1-27

Sept. 28 - Oct. 6 and
Mov. 25 - Dec.8

Oct. 12-22

Oct. 12-22
Sept. 1-27
Oct. 12-22
Oct. 12-22
Oct. 12-22
Oct. 12-22
Oct. 12-22
Sept. 30 - Oct. 8

Oct. 12-22
Sept. 30 - Oct. 8

Dec. 7-22

Dec. 5-17

Oct. 12-31 and Nov. 14-
17

Aug 1.-Dec. 31

Sept. 1-27 and Nov. 27-
Dec. 31

Sept. 1-27 and Nov. 27-
Dec. 31

Oct. 12-31 and Nov. 14-
17

Original
Permits

i W A

90
30
10

350

L o b w Wi

25
10
30

275
25

10

40

Adjusted

Permits

NN ]

102
34
15

362

WO | |~ =~ = O

12

33
18
31

282
28

12

42



QUALITY DEER
Hunt Name

Huckleberry White-
tailed Buck
Mt. Spokane

Harrington
Steptoe
Pearrygin
Pogue
Alta
Manson
Entiat
Entiat
Mission
Mission

Desert
Desert
Desert

Desert

Cowiche
Alkali

Grayback

Sauk
Stillaguamish
Coweeman
Toutle

Wind River
West Klickitat
Satsop

Capitol Peak
Skookumchuck

Boundary
GMU 121

GMU 124
GMU 136
GMU 139
GMU 224
GMU 233
GMU 242
GMU 243
GMU 247
GMU 247
GMU 251
GMU 251

GMU 250
GMU 250
GMU 250

GMU 290

GMU 368
GMU 371

GMU 388
GMU 437
GMU 448
GMU 550
GMU 556
GMU 574
GMU 578
GMU 651
GMU 663
GMU 667

Tag
Modern

Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Archery
Modern

Muzzleload
er
Modern

Archery
Archery

Muzzleload
er

Modern
Modern

Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern
Modern

Dates Original

Permits
MNov. 20-24

Mov. 1-24
Mov. 1-24
Mov. 1-24
Mov. 1-20
Mov. 1-20
Mov. 1-20
Mov. 1-20
Mov. 1-20
Mov. 21-30
Mov. 1-20
Mov. 25-30

Mov. 2-10
Sept. 1-29
Mov. 16-Dec.

1
Oct. 5-13

Mov. 4-17
Oct. 26-Now.
10

Mov. 4-24
Mov. 1-12
MNov. 1-17
Mov. 1-13
MNov. 1-13
Mov. 14-21
Mov. 14-21
Mov. 1-13
Mov. 1-13
Mov. 1-13

15
15
15

15
30

10
17

10
10

20
25
12

20
15
10

10

Adjusted
Permits

19
16
17

16
32

10

13
21

12
16

22
29
14

21
18
13

12



220-415-06000B 2024 Elk special permits.

(1) The table in WAC 220-415-060, effective immediately, until further notice,
shall be modified to include the additional information set forth below while
other provisions of WAC 220-415-060 not addressed herein remain in effect
unless otherwise amended by emergency rule:

ANTLERLESS ELK

Hunt Name Boundary Tag Dates Original Adjusted
Permits Permits

Mayview- GMUs 145, | EM Oct. 5-11 5

Peola 178

Mountain Elk Area EF Oct. 26 - Nov. 3 5

View 1013

Cowiche Elk Area EA MNov. 27 =Dec. 8 100
3681

49 Degrees GMU 117 EF Oct. 26 - Nov. 3 and Dec. 10

Morth 16-31

49 Degrees GMU 117 EM Oct. 5-11 and Dec. 16-31 20

Morth

Huckleberry GMU 121 EF Oct. 26 - Nov. 3 and Dec. 10

16-31

Marengo GMU 163 EF Oct. 26 - Nov. 3 5

Colockum GMUs 328, | EF Oct. 30 - Nov. 3 50
329

Colockum GMUs 328, | EA Sept. 7-19 75
329

Colockum GMUs 328, Em Oct. 5-11 35
329

West Bar GMU 330 EF Oct. 30 - Nov. 3 5

Manastash GMU 340 EF Oct. 30 - Nov. 3 130

Manastash GMU 340 EM Oct. 5-11 100

Umtanum GMU 342 EM Oct. 5-11 85

Umtanum GMU 342, EF Oct. 30 - Nov. 3 125
346

Little Naches | GMU 346 EF Oct. 30 - Nov. 3 125

Mile GMU 352 EF Oct. 30 - Nov. 3 10

Nile GMU 352 EM Oct. 5-11 10

Mile Early GMU 352 EA Sept. 7-19 30

Mile Late GMU 352 EA MNov. 27 - Dec. 8 30

Bumping GMU 356 EF Oct. 30 - Nowv. 3 15

Bumping GMU 356 EA Sept. 7-19 50

128

14

22

11

52

7

43

135
106

98
127

139
13
11
32
37
18



Bumping
Bethel
Bethel
Rimrock
Rimrock
Cowiche
Cowiche
Alkali
Alkali A
Alkali B
Mossyrock
Ryderwood
Washougal
Washougal
Wind River
Morth River
Williams
Creek

Long Beach
Puyallup

Mashel

Forks

BULL ELK
Hunt Name
Peshastin
Mission
Observatory

Bethel
Rimrock
Cowiche

Upper Smith
Creek

Norway Pass
Olympic

GMU 356
GMU 360
GMU 360
GMU 364
GMU 364
GMU 368
GMU 368
GMU 371
GMU 371
GMU 371
GMU 505
GMU 530
GMU 568
GMU 568
GMU 574
GMU 658
GMU 673

GMU 634
Elk Area
6014

Elk Area
6054

Elk Area
6612

Boundary
Elk Area 2033
GMU 251
GMUs 334,

340, 342
GMU 360

GMU 364
GMU 368
Elk Area 5064

Elk Area 5066
GMU 621,
EXCEPT Elk
Area 6071

EmM
EF
EM
EF
EA
EF
EmM
EM
EF
EF
WEF
WA
WEF
W
WEF
W
WEF

WF
WF

W

WA, WF,
WM

Tag
EF
EF
EF

EF
EF
EF
WA

W
WA

Oct. 5-11
Oct. 30 - Nov. 3
Oct. 5-11
Oct. 30 - Nov. 3
Sept. 7-19
Oct. 30 - Nov. 3
Oct. 5-11

Sept. 22 - Oct. 11

Oct.12-29
Oct. 30 - Nov. 22
MNov. 2-13

MNov. 27 - Dec. 15

MNov. 2-13

MNov. 27 - Dec. 15

MNov. 2-13

MNov. 27 - Dec. 15

MNov. 2-13

Mov. 2-13
lan. 1-20, 2025

lan. 1-15, 2025

lan. 1-31, 2025

Dates

Feb. 8-17, 2025
Oct. 21 - Nov. 3
Oct. 21 - Nov. 3

Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.

21-MNov. 3
21 - MNov. 3
21-MNov. 3
1-7

Oct. 9-15

Sept. 1-19 and Dec.
1-15

Original Permits
4

2

16

29

10 13
10 22
10 14
145 155
100 121
20 98
60 69
45 55
45 48
45 57
20 21
50 52
5 B
B

B

25 31
25 32
4 B
10 11
20 21
20 27

Adjusted Permits
5

3

17

11
30
B
3



Olympic GMU 621,
EXCEPT Elk
Area 6071
Skokomish GMU 636
Skokomish GMU 636
White River GMU 653
QUALITY ELK
Hunt Boundary
MName
Wenaha Elk Area 1008
West
Tucannon | GMU 166
Lick Creek = GMU 175
Lick Creek = GMU 175
Colockum | GMUs 328, 329, 334
Alkali GMUs 334, 371
Peaches GMUs 336, 346
Ridge
Goose GMUs 352, 356
Prairie
Goose GMUs 352, 356
Prairie
Bethel GMU 360
Rimrock GMU 364
Rimrock GMU 364
Cowiche GMU 368
Toutle GMU 556
White GMU 653
River
White GMU 653
River
Mudflow Elk Area 5099
Mudflow Elk Area 5099
Mudflow Elk Area 5099
Peninsula GMUs 602, 603, 607,
612, 615
65 AND OLDER
Hunt Name Boundary

Yakima South

GMUs 364, 368

WM | Sept. 28 - Oct. 11 3 4
WF | MNowv. 1-17 8
WA | Sept. 1-19 and Dec. B
1-15
WM | Sept. 28 - Oct. 11 9 11
Tag | Dates Original Adjusted
Permits Permits
EA | Sept. 2-15 3 4
EF Oct. 21 - Now. 3 2 3
EF Oct. 21 - Now. 3 1 2
EM | Sept. 30 - Oct. 11 1 2
EM Sept. 28 - Oct. 4 10 11
EF Oct.12-29 36 37
EF Sept. 23-27 2 3
EF Sept. 23-27 2 3
EA Sept. 7-19 4 5
EM | Sept. 28-0Oct. 4 2 3
EF Sept. 23-27 2 3
EA Sept. 7-19 14 15
EA | Sept.7-19 3 4
WF | Sept. 23-27 and Nov. 2- 2 3
13
WF | Sept. 21-25 2 3
WA | Sept. 7-19 and Nov. 27- 20 23
Dec.15
WF | Mow. 2-13 7 9
WA | Sept. 7-13 and Nov. 16- 7 9
19
WM | Oct. 5-15 7 11
WA | Sept. 1-19 2 3
Tag Dates Original Permits | Adjusted Permits
EF | Oct. 30 - Nov. 10 5 7



ELK DISABLED HUNTER
Hunt Name Boundary Tag Dates Original Permits Adjusted Permits
Yakima South = GMUs 364, 368 | EF, EM, EA | Oct. 30 - Nov. 9 5 2]

MASTER HUNTER
Hunt Name Boundary Tag Dates Origina | Adjuste
| d
Permit = Permits
5
Region 1 Region 1 EF, Aug. 1, 20 21
EA, 2024-Mar.
EM 31, 2025

Region 6 GMUs 658, 660, 663, 672, 673, 681 Any Dec. 1, 15 16
Willapa Hills- elk 2024-Feb.
Hoof Disease tag 28, 2025
Region 5 GMUs 501, 503, 504, 505, 506, 520, Any Dec. 1, 15 19
Morthwest-Hoof = 524, (except CLOSED in Elk Area 5066), | elk 2024-Feb.
Disease 530, 550 tag 28, 2025
Region 6 Designated Areas in Region & WF, July 1, 2024- 20 23
WA, Mar. 31,
W 2025
Region 5 Designated areas in Region 5 Any Aug. 1, 30 31

elk 2024-Mar.
tag 31, 2025

Region 3 Designated Areas in Region 3 Any Aug. 1, 20 21
elk 2024-Mar.
tag 31, 2025

Region 2 Designated Areas in Region 2 Any Aug. 1, 10 11
elk 2024-Mar.
tag 31, 2025

Region 4 South | Designated Areas in King and Any July 1, 2024- 10 12
Snohomish counties elk Mar. 31,
tag 2025
ELK YOUTH
Hunt Name @ Boundary Tag Dates Original Adjusted
Permits Permits

Malaga Elk Area 2032 EF Mov. 1-12 10 11



Forks Elk Area 6612 WF, WM, Dec. 16, 2024 - lan 10 12
WA 31, 2025
49 Degrees | GMU 117 EF Oct. 26-Nov. 3 and 5 7
Morth Dec. 16-31
Alkali GMU 371 EF Dec. 16, 2024 -lan. 20 23
21, 2025
Alkali GMU 371 EM MNov. 23 - Dec.15 10 11
West GMU 578 WF Nov. 2-13 10 12
Klickitat
Williams GMU 673 WF Nov. 2-13 10 11
Creek
Yakima GMUs 336, 340, 342, EF Oct. 30 - Nov. 10 35 36
MNorth 346
Yakima GMUSs 352, 356, 360 | EF Oct. 30 - Now. 10 5 7
Central
Yakima GMUSs 364, 368 EF Oct. 30 - Now. 10 25 28
South
Yakima GMUs 364, 368 EM Sept. 28 - Oct. 11 15 18
South
Region 6 Designated Areasin | WF Aug. 1, 2024 - Mar. 7 9
Region 6 31, 2025

220-415-07000B 2024 Moose seasons, permit quotas, and areas.

(1) The table in WAC 220-415-070, effective immediately, until further notice,
shall be modified to include the additional information set forth below while
other provisions of WAC 220-415-070 not addressed herein remain in effect
unless otherwise amended by emergency rule:

Category Hunt Name Boundary Hunt Dates Original Adjusted
Permits Permits

Antlerless Moose | Cheney B GMU 130, 139 Oct 1 - Nov 2 4
30

Antlerless Moose | Douglas 108 B | GMU 108 Oct 1 - Nov 2 3
30

Any Antlered Bull | Hangman GMU 127,130,139  Oct. 1- 4 7

Moose Mov. 30

Any Antlered Bull | Selkirk 113 GMU 113 Oct. 1- 15 17

Moose Mov. 30

Any Antlered Bull | Huckleberry A | GMU 121 Oct. 1-31 10 13

Moose - Early

Any Antlered Bull | Huckleberry A | GMU 121 Mov. 1-30 10 12

Moose

- Late



Any Antlered Bull | Spokane West | GMU 124 (W of Oct. 1- 2 3

Moose A Hwy 395) MNov. 30
Any Antlered Bull | Mt Spokane Moose Area 1 Oct. 1- 8 9
Moose South A (within 124) MNov. 30

220-415-12000B 2024 Bighorn sheep seasons, permit quotas, and areas.

(1) The table in WAC 220-415-120, effective immediately, until further notice,
shall be modified to include the additional information set forth below while
other provisions of WAC 220-415-120 not addressed herein remain in effect
unless otherwise amended by emergency rule:

Category Hunt Name Boundary Dates Original Adjusted
Permits Permits
Sheep Any Chelan Butte | Sheep Unit Sept. 15-Oct. 2
Ram A 18 10
Sheep Ewe Swakane Sheep Unit Oct. 11-31 2
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220-415-13000B 2024 Mountain goat seasons, permit quotas, and areas.

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of WAC 220-415-130, effective immediately,
until further notice, shall be modified as set forth below while other

provisions of WAC 220-415-130 not addressed herein remain in effect unless
otherwise amended by emergency rule:

Hunt Name Hunt Dates Original Permits Adjusted Permits
Lincoln Peak (4-4) Sept. 1-Nov. 30 2
Goat Rocks West (5-4) Sept. 1-Nov. 30 1



